
Your Community Impact Statement has been successfully submitted to City Council and
Committees. 

If you have questions and/or concerns, please contact the Department of Neighborhood
Empowerment at NCSupport@lacity.org. 

This is an automated response, please do not reply to this email. 

Contact Information 
Neighborhood Council: Studio City Neighborhood Council 
Name: Jeff Hartwick 
Phone Number: 
Email: jhartwick@studiocitync.org 
The Board approved this CIS by a vote of: Yea(9) Nay(0) Abstain(0) Ineligible(0) Recusal(0) 
Date of NC Board Action: 09/21/2022 
Type of NC Board Action: Against 

Impact Information
Date: 10/19/2022 
Update to a Previous Input: No 
Directed To: City Council and Committees 
Council File Number: 20-1536 
Agenda Date: 
Item Number: 
Summary: The Board of the Studio City Neighborhood Council (SCNC) opposes Council Files
20-1536, 20-1536-S1 & 20-1536-S2 for a Sidewalk and Transit Amenities Program (STAP) due to
safety, liability and aesthetic impacts of digital advertising screens in bus shelters. Studies have
shown that changing digital ad screens are particularly dangerous as they are designed to distract
drivers and result in harm to traffic safety. The SCNC further opposes provisions for cell phone
tracking in bus shelters that can be shared with the contractor for ad targeting. The SCNC’s
accompanying president’s letter also in opposition is attached hereto. 

mailto:NCSupport@lacity.org


1  

SCNC BOARD 
Kim Clements 
Dean Cutler 
Randall Fried 
Ira Gold 
Jeff Hartwick 
Julie Glaze Houlihan 
Scott Mandell 
Chip Meehan 
Brandon Morino 
Richard Niederberg 
Karen Sarrow 
Alexa Steinberg 
Adam Summer 
Abigail Velasco 

 

 

 

PRESIDENT 
Scott Mandell 

VICE PRESIDENT 
Brandon Morino 

TREASURER 
Kim Clements 

SECRETARY 
Abigail Velasco 

CORRESPONDING 
SECRETARY 

       Jeff Hartwick 

 
 

September 21, 2022 
 
    Addressed to:     Sent by Email: 
 
    Councilmember Nithya Raman   contactcd4@lacity.org  
    Councilmember Paul Krekorian   councilmember.krekorian@lacity.org 
    Councilmember Gilbert Cedillo   gilbert.cedillo@lacity.org 
    Councilmember Bob Blumenfield   councilmember.blumenfield@lacity.org 
    Councilmember Paul Koretz   councilmember.kortez@lacity.org 
    Councilmember Monica Rodriguez  councilmember.rodriguez@lacity.org  
    Councilmember Marqueece Harris-Dawson councilmember.harris-dawson@lacity.org  
    Councilmember Curren Price   councilmember.price@lacity.org  
    Councilmember Heather Hutt   councilmember.hutt@lacity.org  
    Councilmember Mike Bonin   councilmember.bonin@lacity.org  
    Councilmember John Lee    councilmember.lee@lacity.org  
    Councilmember Kevin de Leon    councilmember.deleon@lacity.org, 
    Councilmember Mitch O’Farrell   councilmember.ofarrell@lacity.org  
    Councilmember Joe Buscaino   councilmember.buscaino@lacity.org  
    Councilmember Nury Martinez   councilmember.martinez@lacity.org 
    Connie Llanos     connie.llanos@lacity.org  
    Bridget Smith     bridget.smith@lacity.org  
    Brian Hale      brian.hale@lacity.org  
    Jay Kim      jay.kim@lacity.org  
    Daniel Mitchell     daniel.mitchell@lacity.org  
    Marcel Porras     marcel.porras@lacity.org  
    Mark Granado     mark.granado@lacity.org  
    Vince Bertoni     vince.bertoni@lacity.org  
    Shana Bonstin     shana.bonstin@lacity.org   
    Arthi Varma     arthi.varma@lacity.org  
    Lisa Webber     lisa.webber@lacity.org  
    Andrea Conant     andrea.conant@lacity.org 
    Karo Torossian     karo.torossian@lacity.org  
    Geoff Thompson     geoff.thompson@lacity.org 
    Josh Nuni      josh.nuni@lacity.org  
    Aaron Ordower     aaron.ordower@lacity.org  
    Lorraine Diaz     lorraine.diaz@lacity.org  
    Emma Taylor     emma.taylor@lacity.org  



2 
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COMMUNITY IMPACT STATEMENT 

The Board of the Studio City Neighborhood Council (SCNC) opposes Council Files 20-1536, 20-
1536-S1 & 20-1536-S2 for a Sidewalk and Transit Amenities Program (STAP) due to safety, 
liability and aesthetic impacts of digital advertising screens in bus shelters.  Studies have shown 
that changing digital ad screens are particularly dangerous as they are designed to distract drivers 
and result in harm to traffic safety.  The SCNC further opposes provisions for cell phone tracking in 
bus shelters that can be shared with the contractor for ad targeting. The SCNC’s accompanying 
president’s letter also in opposition is attached hereto. 

Scott Mandell 
President,  
Studio City Neighborhood Council 
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RE: Letter Opposing Sidewalk and Transit Amenities Program (STAP), SCNC Board 
Agenda Item 9(a)  
 
Dear Councilmembers Raman and Krekorian: 
 
 
The Board of the Studio City Neighborhood Council has concerns about the proposed Sidewalk and Transit 
Amenities Program (STAP) plan as we feel the Program does not align with what is best for our community.  We 
must oppose the pending STAP program until our concerns are satisfactorily addressed.  Please see our concerns 
and questions below: 
 
Safety of Digital Advertising 
 
Illuminated digital screens, like televisions or smart phones, can be hugely distracting to drivers, especially if the 
ads are being changed every 8 seconds, as proposed.  Advertising is created to be distracting and catch eyes, but 
that’s potentially deadly when someone is in a car passing by a bus stop.  These ads will likely exacerbate the 
problem of driver distraction.  Pedestrian fatalities are already a serious problem across Los Angeles – 2021 saw 
more pedestrian fatalities than any other year, with 294 dying according to the LAPD.  Among the leading causes 
of motor vehicle accidents, driver distraction accounts for 80 percent of crashes and 65 percent of near crashes, 
according to a study released by the National Highway Traffic Safety Administration (NHTSA) and the Virginia 
Tech Transportation Institute (VTTI).  In 2010 alone, distracted driving claimed 
the lives of 5,474 people and injured another 448,000.  A study by the Swedish Transport Authority found that 
digital billboards cause longer glance and dwell time, but it was inconclusive on the effects of driver safety. 
 
Information Safety and Location Tracking 
 
Generally digital ads track the cell phone data from those nearby in order to “retarget” them with additional 
advertising later.  Information on a user’s location, although anonymized, is often sold on to third parties so that 
other advertisers can target locally.  Advertising targeting can also gain information about a person’s age, gender, 
income, and more.  The current Program offers no assurance that this data will not be shared with outside 
partners.  Planet Money interviewed the CEO (O’Brien) of a digital billboard advertising agency who shared this 
information on why digital OOH (out-of-home) advertising is so popular.  He said if you go up to the third floor of 
a mall, they might know from your Google searches that you've been looking for shoes.  They can then command 
the billboard on that floor to say shoes are 20% off at Macy's.  O'Brien says, don't worry - most of the data is 
anonymized, unless you've opted in to share your data, which sometimes just happens when you click agree on 
some terms and services agreement.  At that point, he can track you and target ads at you very personally.  
O'Brien is very excited about this.  He says it leads to much more relevant ads. 
 
Revenue Funds 
 
Past revenue from programs like the expiring street furniture program has been inadequate to serve our 
community’s needs.  The share of gained revenue was miniscule compared to invaded privacy and the public 
visual nuisance created.  How will the funding and profits from this Program help meet the needs of Studio City 
and other Los Angeles communities in a meaningful manner?  It is unclear whether these funds will be used to 
improve the infrastructure at bus stops, assure existing stops are ADA accessible, and fix streetscapes.  All of 
these would help our neighborhoods, especially shaded bus stops in the excessive heat of the Valley.  If bus stops 
are getting additional funding to install digital advertising, improvements should also be made to the stop itself 
and ease of passenger use.  At minimum, we request that the funding estimates for the bus shelter program be 
made available prior to the contract being introduced to the Board of Public Works and Los Angeles City Council. 
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FURTHERMORE, the SCNC notifies the City Clerk, the City Council President, Councilmember Krekorian, 
Councilmember Raman, the Board of Public Works, and Councilmembers of the Public Works Committee of the 
SCNC's Board position to oppose the current actions being considered. 

Sincerely, 

Scott Mandell. President 
Studio City Neighborhood Council 
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